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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2023/0578 
Address 207A Australia Street NEWTOWN   
Proposal Partial demolition of existing structures and ground, first and 

second floor alterations and additions to a dwelling house 
Date of Lodgement 19 July 2023 
Applicant Frank Takos 
Owner Ms Stephanie Mooney 

Mr Eamon B Mooney 
Number of Submissions Initial: 0 
Value of works $130,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Section 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues Floor Space Ratio 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for partial demolition of 
existing structures and ground, first and second floor alterations and additions to a dwelling 
house at 207A Australia Street, Newtown. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• The application results in a minor additional variation to the floor space ratio 
development standard of 36.25 sqm or 26%, noting that there is an existing breach to 
this development standard and the proposal seeks to increase the total GFA by 17.70 
sqm. 
 

A Clause 4.6 exemption was submitted to Council to vary the Floor Space Ratio development 
standard, which seeks to justify the additional breach. Subject to recommended conditions, 
the proposal generally complies with the aims and objectives of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022 and the Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. The proposal 
is considered acceptable and recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The application seeks development consent for the demolition of existing structures and 
ground, first and second floor alterations and additions to a dwelling house. Specifically, the 
proposal involves the following works: 
 

 
• Alterations to provide bedrooms on Level 2 
• Internal reconfiguration/demolition of Level 1 bath area 
• Demolition of internal Level 2 wall 
• Construction of internal stud wall to form ‘Bed 1’ and ‘Bed 2’ on Level 2 
• Construction of two windows in relation to ‘Bed 1’ and ‘Bed 2’ on Level 2 
• Construction of a mezzanine storage area above the sitting room on Level 1 

 
An ‘Enclosed Sunroom’ on Level 2 of the building is noted on the existing plans submitted 
with the application. It is noted that this proposal relies on this area to produce additional 
internal space which also results in an increase to FSR in relation to originally approved 
development (DA200000840). Council has no record of approval for the enclosure of this 
space, which was originally approved as a balcony. 
 
This proposal relies on these existing elements as part of the alterations and additions, any 
unauthorised work needs to be regularised. Accordingly, a condition of approval is to be 
applied to ensure to a Building Certificate is obtained before a Construction Certificate is 
issued for the works. 
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3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Australia Street, between Fitzroy Lane and 
Lands Lane. The site consists of one allotment and is generally rectangular with a total area 
of 127.5m² and is legally described as Lot 10 in DP 1052622. The site has a frontage to 
Australia Street of 5.00 metres and a secondary frontage of approximate 5.08 metres to street. 
 
The site supports an existing two storey dwelling house and side driveway. The adjoining 
properties support a range of residential uses.  
 
The property is zoned R2 Low Density Residential and located within the North Kingston 
Estate Heritage Conservation Area (C34) under IWLEP 2022. 
 

 
 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
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Subject Site 
 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
19/07/2023 Application lodged. 
09/08/2023 Application notified. 
06/09/2023  Request for information (RFI) letter issued to the applicant requiring 

additional information to address the following:  
• Clause 4.6 request to vary the floor space ratio development 

standard under the Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022; 
• Removal of the proposed windows to the front of the property  

09/10/2023 Section 4.6 documentation provided with amended plans deleting 
windows from façade, which were considered unsympathetic by 
Council’s Heritage Specialist. 

 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 

 

Application Proposal Date & Decision  
BC2003/0006 Building Certificate  

 
Part of the two-storey brick dual 
occupancy (Class 1a) being the privacy 
screens and balustrading to the 
balconies at the rear of the building.  

Issued – 17/01/2003 

BC2002/0158 Building Certificate  
 
Part of the two-storey brick dual 
occupancy residence (Class 1a) being 
the timber pergolas (Class 10a) 
attached to the rear of the building and 
the glass block panel installed in the 
southern wall of the building.  

Issued – 03/09/2002 

DA200000840 To subdivide the land into two (2) lots 
and construct a two-storey dwelling 
house with attic on each lot. 

Approved – 04/04/2001 
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The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 
“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state 
(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed 
to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated before 
the land is used for that purpose.” 
 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 

2004  

 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  

 
5(a)(iii) Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022) 

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022: 
 

• Section 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Section 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Section 2.7 – Demolition requires development consent  
• Section 4.3 – Height of buildings 
• Section 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
• Section 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Section 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
• Section 5.10 – Heritage conservation 
• Section 6.2 – Earthworks 
• Section 6.3 – Stormwater management 
• Section 6.8 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
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Section 2.1 – Aims of Plan 
 
The proposal is consistent with the relevant aims of the plan as follows: 
 

• The proposal is considered to conserve and maintain the natural, built and cultural 
heritage of the Inner West; 

• Subject to recommended conditions, the proposal promotes a high standard of design; 
and  

• The proposal will not result in adverse social, economic or environmental impacts.  
 
Section 2.3 – Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned R2 Low Density Residential under the IWLEP 2022. The application relates 
to alterations and additions to a dwelling house. 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the R2 Low Density Residential zone and 
meets the objectives of the zone.  
 
Section 2.7 – Demolition requires development consent 
 
Cause 2.7 of the IWLEP 2022 states that the demolition of a building or work may be carried 
out only with development consent. The application seeks consent for demolition works. 
Council’s standard conditions relating to demolition have been included in Attachment A.  
 
Section 4 – Principal Development Standards   
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard  Existing Proposal  Noncompliance Complies  
Height of 
Buildings  
Maximum 
permissible: 9.5m 

9.2m 9.2m N/A Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum 
permissible:  1.1:1 
or 140.25 sqm 

1.26:1 or 
160.8 sqm  

1.38:1 or 
176.50 sqm 
(15.70 sqm 
increase from 
existing) 

36.25 sqm or 26% No 

 
Section 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in the above table, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 
 

• Floor space ratio  
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the floor space ratio development standard under Section 
4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 by 26% (36.25sqm). Both Council and the applicant agree that the 
floor space ratio is to be increased by 36.25sqm. 
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Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• The variation to FSR is minor given that the floor space is limited to the enclosed 
sunroom and as such the development standard is unreasonable in this case.  

• The proposal produces an appropriate development outcome.  

• The variation to the floor area is a direct result of the conversion of the enclosed 
sunroom into two (2) bedrooms within the existing building envelope.  

• The DCP specifically indicates that variation to the FSR Development Standard can 
be sought where the allotment size is below the minimum required by the LEP. 

• The non-compliance will not result in any detrimental impact to the surrounding 
properties or the character of the locality.  

• The overall design has no architectural impact, and the development satisfies the zone 
objectives and the objectives of the development standard.  

• The proposal is not visible from the street and with addition to the existing bulk and 
scale that is compatible with the existing surrounding development.  

• As there is no material impact on adjoining properties or the public domain arising from 
the variation to the floor area development standard and the objectives of the control 
are satisfied, it is considered that strict compliance with the development standard is 
unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances of the case.  

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there 
are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development 
standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone, in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of 
the IWLEP 2022 for the following reasons: 
 
The objectives of the R2 zone are as follows: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential 
environment. 

• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 
needs of residents. 

• To provide residential development that maintains the character of built and natural 
features in the surrounding area. 
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The application is considered to be consistent with the objectives listed above, as the proposal 
will maintain the existing character of the built and natural environment of the area, and results 
in a development that is low-density in nature. The application does not propose any change 
to the existing dwelling envelope as only windows are proposed on the façade and rear 
balcony to affect the external appearance of the dwelling; thus, the development will not impact 
the existing housing needs of the community.  
 
The objectives of the Floor Space Ratio development standard are as follows: 
 

a. to establish a maximum floor space ratio to enable appropriate development 
density, 

b. to ensure development density reflects its locality, 
c. to provide an appropriate transition between development of different densities, 
d. to minimise adverse impacts on local amenity, 
e. to increase the tree canopy and to protect the use and enjoyment of private 

properties and the public domain. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Floor Space Ratio development standard, in accordance with Section 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the IWLEP 2022 for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposal maintains the appropriate density for the subject site and locality. 
• The proposed additional variance is minor in nature and has a minimal impact on the 

locality, noting that it is only proposed to increase the GFA by an additional 17.70 sqm. 
• The proposed additional GFA is within the existing building envelope and does not 

result in a discernible increase in bulk and scale and does not increase the density 
above that of the existing building. 

• The proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with 
the character of built and natural features in the surrounding area. 

• The applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be 
demonstrated by subclause (3) 

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal, thereby, accords with the objective in Section 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Section 4.6(3)(b) of the IWLEP 2022. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from the Floor Space Ratio and it is recommended 
the Section 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Section 5.10 – Heritage conservation 
 
The building is a contributory dwelling located within the North Kingston Estate Heritage 
Conservation Area (C34 in Schedule 5 of the Inner West LEP 2022). 
 
The proposal includes partial internal demolition with ground, first and second floor alterations. 
The internal alterations will not be visible to the public domain and there is no heritage impact 
as a result given the building is a contemporary structure, constructed around 2001.The 
window replacement along the south-west elevation is acceptable, given the pattern of 
fenestration within the two neighbouring terraces is maintained. 
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It is noted that a recent heritage exemption certificate for the repainting of the external facade 
has been lodged. The external facade is to be painted in line with the proposed colour scheme 
of this heritage exemption certificate.  
 
The proposal is acceptable with the following advisory note. 
 

• External facade is to be painted in line with approved colour scheme as part of 
HEC/2023/0070. 

 
Section 6.3 – Stormwater management 
 
The proposal generally complies with this clause. The proposal raises no concerns, subject to 
standard stormwater management conditions, which have been included in Attachment A. 
 
5(b) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. 
 
Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 

Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes 
Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes – see discussion 

below 
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  Yes – see discussion 

below 
Part 2.10 – Parking Yes 
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes 
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes 
Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development  Yes 
Part 8 – Heritage  Yes – see discussion 

under Section 5.10 of 
IWLEP 2022 

Part 9 – Strategic Context Yes 
 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy  
 
The application proposes two windows on the south-western elevation in relation to proposed 
‘Bed 2’ and ‘Bed 3’.  
 
As the windows face into the site, there will be no adverse visual or acoustic privacy impacts 
to any neighbouring properties. In addition, the proposed windows match the existing window 
arrangement, thereby protecting existing privacy levels for surrounding occupiers.  
 
Thus, the proposal is compliant with this part.  
 
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing 
 
The walls built without approval result in a minor increase to overshadowing over the adjoining 
property at 207 Australia Street, Newtown. However, the area overshadowed is approved for 
car parking, and the unenclosed area adjacent to the car bay and garage does not constitute 
private open space due its width being less than 3 metres.  
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Therefore, the proposal is compliant with this part.  
 
Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development 
 
The enclosure of the roof space on Level 2 results in additional walls requiring an assessment 
against Part 4.1.6.2. As the width of the lot is less than 8 metres, the proposed setbacks are 
assessed based on merit.  
 
The proposed walls relating to ‘Bed 2’ and ‘Bed 3’ result in a nil setback to match the existing 
side and rear setbacks of Level 2. Additionally, the side and rear setbacks match that of the 
adjoining development at 207 Australia Street, Newtown.  
 
As the building envelope is maintained, the impacts to visual privacy, solar access to adjoining 
dwellings and street context are negligible.  
 
Therefore, the proposal is compliant with this part.  
 
 
5(c) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(d)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(e)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
No submissions were received in response to the initial notification. 
 
5(f)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
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6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

• Heritage 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions/7.12 levies are not payable for the proposal as the cost of works is 
under the minimum threshold.  
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.   
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Section 4.6 of the Inner West 

Local Environmental Plan 2022. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the Floor Space Ratio development standard is unnecessary in the circumstance 
of the case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. 
The proposed development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is 
not inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the 
development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2023/0578 
for partial demolition of existing structures and ground, first and second floor alterations 
and additions to a dwelling house at 207A Australia Street, Newtown subject to the 
conditions listed in Attachment A below:  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance  
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